Commissioner Clausen offered the following : 
Resolved, That the contract for erecting greenhouses in Central Park, for which proposals 

were received October 20, 
1898, be awarded to the Lord & Burnham Company, based up in their 

proposition for buildings No. to No. 9, inclusive, at fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) ; that 
their proposal be sent to the Comptroller for approval of sureties, and, when so approved, that 
the President be authorized to sign a contract for and on behalf of the Board. 

Which was adopted by following vote : 
Ayes-Commissioners Clausen, Moebus, Brower-3.

[...]

Commissioner Crosby, to whom was referred proposed change of lighting plant at Riverside 
Hospital, reported favorably. The report was approved, and 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the proposal of the North River Electric Light and Power Company to install 

four hundred and fourteen (414) sixteen candle-power lamps in the various buildings of the River-
side Hospital, located at North Brother Island, in conformity with specifications submitted, for 
the sum of nine hundred and sixty dollars ($96o) be and is hereby accepted. 

On motion, it was